

## **BYLAW NO. 06.13**

## BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND HINTON EAST BOUNDARY JOINT AREA STRUCTURE PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the Municipal Government Act, Being Chapter M-26, R.S.A., 2000, authorizes a Council to amend a land use bylaw;

**AND WHEREAS** a public hearing was held in respect to the proposed amendment pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, Being Chapter M-26, R.S.A., 2000;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council for Yellowhead County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That Bylaw No. 4.00, being the "Hinton East Boundary Joint Area Structure Plan" Being Chapter M-26, R.S.A., 2000, is hereby amended as per Map 4 Generalized Future Land Use Concept.
- 2) This bylaw comes into force at the beginning of the day that it is passed in accordance with Section 189 of the Municipal Government Act, Being Chapter M-26, R.S.A., 2000.

READ a first time this <u>26</u> day of <u>February</u>	, A.D., 2013.
PUBLIC HEARING held this <u>QL</u> day of <u>March</u>	, A.D., 2013.
READ a second time this <u>26</u> day of <u>March</u>	, A.D., 2013.
READ a third time this <u>26</u> day of <u>March</u>	, A.D., 2013.
SIGNED this 23 day of April	, A.D., 2013.
Mayor, Gerald-Soroka	
Chief Administrative Officer, Jack Ramme	

